Public Document Pack

eeds

CITY COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 1ST MARCH, 2016 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood
G Hussain - Roundhay

Third Member to be confirmed

Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall

LEEDS LS1 1UR

Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)




Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:

a) officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of
those parts of the agenda designated as
containing exempt information on the grounds that
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure
rules, the press and the public will be excluded
from that part of the hearing where Members will
deliberate on each application as it is in the public
interest to allow the Members to have a full and
frank debate on the matter before them.

LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of
business which have been admitted to the agenda
for consideration

(the special circumstances shall be identified in
the minutes)




Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE
HELD BY HEAD OF STEAM 13A NORTH LANE,
HEADINGLEY, LEEDS, LS6 3HG

To receive and consider the attached report of the
Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration.

Third Party Recording

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those
proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties — code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by
a statement of when and where the recording was
made, the context of the discussion that took place,
and a clear identification of the main speakers and
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments
made by attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may
start at any point and end at any point but the
material between those points must be complete.




Agenda ltem 6

Report author: Miss Charlotte Deighton
: ee S 0113 2474095

e CITY COUNCIL

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee
Date: 1st March 2016

Subject: Application to vary a premises licence held by Head Of Steam 13A North
Lane, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 3HG

Are specific electoral Wards affected? X Yes [] No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Headingley

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion [ ] Yes > No
and integration?

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? [ ] Yes X] No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [ ] Yes X] No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

This is an application to vary a premises licence, made by Camerons Brewery Limited, for
Head Of Steam 13A North Lane, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 3HG.

The purpose of the variation is to seek approval to extend the sale of alcohol, regulated
entertainment hours and to permit films. They also intend to replace, remove certain
conditions and to include structural alterations. As noted in 3.1.

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from other persons and responsible
authorities .

The premises are located within an area covered by a cumulative impact policy.

Pag% 1



11

1.2

2.1

3.1
3.2

Purpose of this report

To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act
2003 ("the Act") to vary a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned
premises.

Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of
representations.

History of premises

An application to vary an existing Justices ‘On’ licence was received on the 26™
May 2005. This was granted as applied for.

An application to vary the licence was received on the 13™ March 2007. This was
to extend the hours of licensable activities. This attracted a representation from
Environmental Health but was later withdrawn due to an agreement been made
with the applicant. The application was then granted.

A variation application was received on the 9" May 2007 for the purpose of
structural alterations. West Yorkshire Police made a represent
[...]
B.

Location
A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix C.
Representations

Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police in their capacity
as a responsible authority. A copy of the representation may be found at
Appendix D.

Representations have been received from Environmental Protection Team in their
capacity as a responsible authority. A copy of the representation may be found at
Appendix E.

Representations have been received from Health and Safety in their capacity as a
responsible authority. A copy of the representation may be found at Appendix F.

Any representation may be negotiated prior to the hearing. In this instance the
operating schedule has been amended to include the measures agreed with
Environmental Health, West Yorkshire Police and Health and Safety. A copy of
the agreement may be found at Appendix G.

Other representations

6.6

The application has attracted representations from members of the public
(described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation).

Pag% 3



6.7

6.8

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

8.2

8.3

10.1

Entertainment Licensing is in receipt of a letter of objection which is opposed to
the application on the grounds of public nuisance.

In order to protect personal data, redacted copies of the representations are
attached at Appendix H. Unredacted copies will be available at the hearing for
Members consideration.

Cumulative Impact Policy
The premises are located within the cumulative impact area for Headingley.

Cumulative impact means the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing
objectives due to significant number of licensed premises concentrated in one
area.

An applicant wishing to vary a licence for premises whic
[...]
fficient screening of the relevant entertainment from view of those under 18.
Annex 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

None

Annex 4 — Plans

The plans for these premises are as those submitted with the application. A copy of which is held by
Leeds City Council licensing authority.

Page 17




This page is intentionally left blank



10.

11.

Appendix B

SCHEDULE OF CONDITIONS
HEAD OF STEAM, 13A NORTH LANE, HEADINGLEY, LEEDS, LS6 3HG

The operator shall ensure that at all times when the premises are open for any licensable
activity there is sufficient competent staff on duty at the premises for the purpose of fulfilling
the terms and conditions of the licence and for preventing crime and disorder.

The operator and designated premises supervisor shall conduct a risk assessment for the
general operation of the premises and in the case of individual bespoke events.

A CCTV system shall be designed, installed and maintained in proper working order, to the
satisfaction of, and in consultation with West Yorkshire Police. Such a system shall:-

(a) Be operated by properly trained staff;

(b) Be in operation at all times that the premises are being used for a licensable
activity;

(c) Ensure coverage of all entrances and exits to the licensed premises internally
and externally;

(d) Ensure coverage of such other areas as may be required by the Licensing
Authority and West Yorkshire Police;

(e) Provide continuous recording facilities for each camera to a good standard of
clarity. Such recordings shall be retained on paper or otherwise may be put
on tape or otherwise (for a period of 28 days) and shall be supplied to the
Licensing Authority or Police Officer on request.

The maximum number of persons permitted on the premises at any one time shall not
exceed a figure prescribed by the risk assessment carried out by the Premises Licence
Holder in accordance with fire safety legislation.

The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that 
[...]
eig | 0. Thg
= Oi[T od 15 NS Skaya
e : 56 vz sirL L
|_| i ol 1 C!
11 |  GRANBYGROVE  (iH— "9©C ¥====-"="" \
- 18
i | S I | = BY CLOS ‘
T TEe | L i [ 2
|_10n i : J—I 22 Q
I v [==== 1\ 112 N/ iga o
This map is based upon the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the
permission of the Ordinance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Key
Majesty’s Stationary Office

© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and

. Late night
. L . On licence
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings refreshment
Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 1000019567

© Crown Copyright all rights reserved Page 21 - Off licence I Other



20035990
Text Box
Appendix C


This page is intentionally left blank



/3i /)///62//0 // Appendix D

e

Deighton, Charlotte

From: "
Sent: Ul February 2016 08:03

To: Entartainment | icensing

Cc:

Subject: 010216 HEAD OF STEAM

Attachments: 010216 HEAD OF STEAM.doc

Morning

Please find attached a letter of representation, qualified objection, to the application to vary the premises licence
for Head of Steam, 13A North Lane, Headingley, LS6 3HG.

I have included the applicants representative on this email.

Kind regards

Cat

Cat Sanderson
Licensing Officer
Leeds District
A naad leeds, LS11 8BU

ase ring 101. Always dial 999 in an emergency.

For the latest news and updates:
Visit our website - www.westyorkshire.police.uk
‘Like' us on Facebook - westyorkshirepolice | 'Foliow' us on Twitter - @WestYorksPolice | 'Watch' us on

YouTube www.youtube.com/999tv

WEST YORKSHIRE

"POLICE

Are You Interested In Being A Special Constable - Click To Find Out More
http://www.westyorkshire.police.uk/bespecial

This email transmission may contain confidential or legally privileged information and
is intended for the addressee(s) only. If you are not the intended recipient, any
disclosure, copying, distribution, retention or reliance upon the contents of this e-
mail and any attachment(s) is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

If you have received this in
[...]
s then please
complete part 3 and return it to us as soon as possible.

If you feel we should consider anything else or you have any questions please do not
hesitate to contact us.

If the opening hours you propose under this application differ to those on the current
planning approval then you should also apply to Planning Services to vary the hours. If you
operate without planning permission you may have not met the relevant planning condition.
You can contact Planning Services on 0113 222 44009.

Environmental Health Officer
Page 29

www.leeds.gov.uk general enquiries 0113 222 4444

Y
et




PART 1

To be completed by the responsible authority

Leeds City Council’s Environmental Action Service

Proposed Controlled Measures under the Licensing Act 2003

Name and Address of Premises: Head Of Steam, 13A North {_ane, Headingley, Leeds,
LS6 3HG

The premises are established in the popular area of Headingley. Historically there have been
issues of complaints of noise from the premises affecting local residents. This has been due
to loud music and patron noise. The premises can best be described as ‘acoustically weak'.
This is due to the large areas of glazing to the front and side elevations. There is also an
external area to the right hand side of the premises. Surrounding this area and the other
elevations are a number of residential units. The nearest being only a few metres away in
the adjacent courtyard. There are also numerous flats and houses on North Lane and on
Grunberg Road behind the premises.

We note your proposals on your application to delete the existing conditions in annexes two
and three and replace these with alternative conditions. Whilst we can agree to some of
these conditions, we do not feel that these go far enough to prevent public nuisance.

Accordingly whilst we agree to the deletion of the conditions in annexes two and three, we
have suggested below conditions we feel will meet the public nuisance objective.

Having considered the applicatio
[...]
 agree with the measures proposed by West Yorkshire Police,
| / we provide our consent for the Licensing Authority to incorporate the said measures into the
operating schedule for the stated premises, and furthermore,

o |/ we confirm the premises will then operate in accordance with those measures agreed to.

% A -'-Z(K,( A, 1/7/‘6"/1/\-‘-—
Signed: c«ﬁ%@duﬁ %/\_/ FONS ﬁ-{'/'{/— , ?//0’%6/2(/ / A

Dated: (7"'}//?/ . Ra/E .

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
Page 39




This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix H

Subject:FW: Head of Steam - Representation

From:

Sent: 06 February 2016 18:10

To: Deighton, Charlotte

Subject: RE: Head of Steam - Representation

Application for extension of licence at bar previously called Havana on North Lane Headingley.
Sorry | do not have the application number to hand.

Although the extension they are asking for is only half an hour, there are aspects of the
previous nuisance caused by this property, which residents wish to see prevented.

Public nuisance

Previous owners of these premises caused a public nuisance in the following ways,

put tables and chairs on North Lane pavement, obstructing access for public

allowed customers to queue at the front door on North Lane, ditto. No door staff monitoring
behaviour. causing obstrucion and public nuisance.

groups smoking and drinking on North Lane, see above.

Noise - public nuisance
Very loud music/noise from first floor bar of these premises could be heard on Bennett Road
several time a week during evenings, also on North Lane through open windows, causing a

public nuisance
LICENSING

ENTERTAINMENT

Hope this fits the bill.
Rachel

-y
N

RECEIVED

Bennett Road

Leeds

LS6 3HN

Page 41




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Application to vary a premises licence held by Head Of Steam 13A North Lane, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 3HG
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Map - Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H






Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 1st March, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Dunn in the Chair

Councillors G Hyde and Wilkinson

151 Election of the Chair 

RESOLVED – Councillor J Dunn be elected as Chair for the duration of the meeting.

152 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

153 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Hussain and Buckley. 
Councillor Hyde was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Hussain and 
Councillor Wilkinson was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Buckley. 

154 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

155 Late Items 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

156 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

No declarations were made.

157 Application to vary a premises licence held by Head Of Steam 13A North 
Lane, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 3HG 

The Licensing Sub-Committee considered an application for the variation of  a 
premises licence for Head of Steam, 13A North Lane, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 3HG.

In attendance at the hearing were:

• Sarah Smith  – Solicitor, Stantons Solicitors; and
• Simon Ritson – Manager, Cameron’s Brewery Limited

A summary of the application can be found at paragraph 3.1 of the submitted report.

The application had been brought to the Licensing Sub-Committee as the proposed 
premises had attracted representations from a member of the public.



Final Minutes

Agreements had been reached over suggested measures offered by Health and 
Safety, The Environmental Protection Team and West Yorkshire Police.

The representation received was on the grounds of public nuisance. The person who 
made the representation was not in attendance. The Sub Committee agreed to 
proceed to hear the application without the objector being present.

Ms Smith informed the Sub Committee that Cameron’s Brewery had been trading for 
150 years and had 83 pubs. The brewery had purchased the “Head Of Steam” brand 
in 2013, which specialised in craft and cask beer.

Ms Smith confirmed the venue had been purchased by Cameron’s and that 
£500,000 was to be invested in the premises and that 30 full and part time jobs 
would be created.

Members of the Sub – Committee were informed of the changes that would take 
place to the premises including moving the kitchen and toilets to the 1st floor.

It was confirmed that food would be served at the venue all day and that one 
element of the operation would be the broadcasting of live and recorded music. All 
live music would be performed on the ground floor of the venue.

Ms Smith informed the Sub Committee that the extension of the licensable hours 
kept the venue in step with other licensed premises in the area and also to ensure 
consistency of opening hours over the 7day week.

Members sought confirmation that agreement had been made with the other 
responsible authorities. It was confirmed this was the case and that the member of 
public who made the representation had also been contacted.

Members sought clarification as to the size and capacity of the external area to the 
rear of the premises. It was confirmed that this area had a capacity of approximately 
40 people.

RESOLVED  - The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the application and the 
representation received from the member of public and granted the premises licence 
as applied for subject to the agreed conditions of all responsible authorities.


